

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 25 MAY 2004

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 59

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2004/19

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 15th June 2004

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-474-2843 indicated by the reference number, before 15th June 2004. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
 - the range of alternative goods made locally;

 - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
60.06	Knitted fabrics, viz: Ref: valson 100% cotton sweatshirting, 1500m ² Ref: valson 100% cotton T-shirting, 2300m ²	Karen Walker Ltd C/- Hellmann Worldwide Logistics PO Box 59220 Mangere Bridge AUCKLAND	99	300104A	IM
7217.20.10	Wire of 2.5mm for use in the manufacturing of collated staples in strips, $40,\!000 kgs$	Independent Staples Ltd PO Box 4031 NAPIER	99	300103C	IM
84.15	Air conditioning machines of a type specifically designed for wine cellars	Coldmaster Products C/- Aqua Air Freight Services PO Box 53062 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	300106Н	A
8419.50.00	Sludge heat exchangers	Heat Transfer New Zealand Ltd PO Box 1316 HAMILTON	99	300107F	A
9403.10.04) 9403.20.00) 9403.90.00)	Work stations, of a kind used in assembly operations	Powerpac Tools Ltd PO Box 50522 PORIRUA	99	300109B	A
9405.40.19	Rechargeable solar powered lights	Mitre 10 NZ Ltd C/- Customs Agents Auckland Ltd PO Box 2367 AUCKLAND	99	300108D	A
* Category	y of Application: A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall SS - Special Situation V - Variation of Existing Concession W - Withdrawal of Concession + - Denotes amendment or addition	Supply			

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of May 2004.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 19) 2004

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
 (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
 (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule
- with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
 Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third

		FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved						
					Part			
	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	II	Ref.	Effectiv	/e
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
	2106.90.99	Coconut milk powder	Free	Free	99	999952D	6/02	
	44.12)	Slats, laminated, camberred, beech, birch or elm type	Free	Free	99	300050J	3/04	
	9403.90.00)	Siato, iainimatea, eamoertea, eecen, erien er eini type	1100	1100		300020	5,0.	••
	6810.99.00	Jacking pipes, viz; polyester resin bonded quartz aggregate pipe of the	Free	Free	99	300048G	3/04	
		following sizes, internal diameter 200mm-2600mm and lengths 1m – 3m						
	7308.90	Stainless steel balustrading componentry	Free	Free	99	300049E	3/04	
	7616.99.90	Energy screen cloth, viz; polyester backed aluminium strips held together	Free	Free	99	300043F	1/04	
		by fine polyester yarn						
		SECOND SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purpos	ses and Conc	ditions				
					Part			
	Tariff		Rates of		II	Ref.	Effectiv	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	To
			_					
	60.01)	1. Ref: Kwong Fat 100% polyester – 300 metres	Free	Free	99	999980K	12/03	11/04
	60.02)	2. Ref: Kai Hing 100% polyester – 220 metres						
	60.03)	3. Ref: Fu Fung 100% polyester – 60 metres						
	60.04)	4. Ref: Zephyr 78% acrylic, 14% wool, 8% spandex – 1000 metres						
	60.05)	5. Ref: 7510 48% nylon, 46% rayon, 6% spandex – 750 metres						
	60.06)	6. Ref: 5445 100% polyester – 750 metres						
		7. Ref: Isle 69% acrylic, 31% polyester – 500 metres						
		8. Ref: Gateau 100% polyester – 250 metres						
		9. Ref: Starlette 93% viscose, 7% elastane – 500 metres						
		10. Ref: SJ19386 60% nylon, 40% metallic – 5000 metres						
		11. Ref: WH352 90% acrylic, 10% polyester – 2500 metres						
		12. Ref: VSL 95% viscose, 5% spandex (lycra) – 1000 metres						
		13. Ref: Chess 45% nylon, 40% rayon, 5% spandex – 500 metres	_	_				
	60.01)	Fabrics, viz:	Free	Free	99	999748C	8/03	7/04
	60.02)	Ref: 99664 92% acetate, 2% spandex – 15,000 metres						
	60.03)	Ref: 114102 95% viscose, 5% elastane – 1200 metres						
	60.04)	Ref: KE-0181RA2CEBF 50% PVC, 36% cotton, 14% rayon – 1200 metres						
	60.05)	Ref: Niklas 50479 97% viscose, 3% elastane – 1000 metres						
	60.06)	Ref:TW46012 100% nylon – 6000 metres	Б	г	00	0000007	11/02	10/0
	60.01)	Fabrics, viz:	Free	Free	99	999893E	11/03	10/04
	60.02)	Ref: FC-080 polyester micro spandex – 600 metres						
	60.03)	Ref: 4-1118-2 61% polyester, 33% rayon, 6% spandex – 120 metres						
	60.04)	Ref: 4-1104-2 100% polyester – 100 metres						
	60.05)	Ref: 4-1106-6 70% rayon, 20% nylon, 10% spandex – 100 metres						
	60.06)	Ref: Graffiti 92% polyester, 8% spandex – 100 metres						
		THIRD SCHEDULE						
		Concession Approvals Withdrawn	1					
	m :ec		D	ъ.	Part	D. C.	Ti 00	
	Tariff	D : () (C)	Rates of		II	Ref.	Effectiv	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pret.	Ref.	No.	From	To
	44.12)	Slats type				990873A		

Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 2004/19 - continued

Category of Approval: A CE GT General Approval

Capital Equipment Goods in Transit

IM

Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession

Shortfall

Special Situation

MS RUC S SS V X Variation of Existing Concession Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of May 2004.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

